

No. 11-398

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et. al.
Petitioners.

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et. al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

**Brief Of Amici Liberty University, Inc.,
Michele Waddell And Joanne Merrill In
Support Of The Petitioners And
Respondents On The Anti-Injunction Act**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton
Anita L. Staver	Mary E. McAlister
Horatio G. Mihet	Liberty Counsel
Liberty Counsel	PO Box 11108
1055 Maitland Center	Lynchburg, VA 24506
Commons, 2d Floor	(434) 592-7000
Maitland, FL 32751	court@lc.org
(800) 671-1776	
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

**I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS
CALLING FOR A MORE PRECISE OF
“JURISDICTION” COMPEL THE
CONCLUSION THAT THE AIA IS NOT A
JURISDICTIONAL BAR..... 3**

**II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS
NARROWING THE CONCEPT OF
“JURISDICTION” CAST DOUBT UPON
WILLIAMS PACKING’S STATEMENT
THAT THE AIA “WITDRAWS
JURISDICTION FROM THE
COURTS.” 13**

III. CASES ADDRESSING THE AIA SINCE *WILLIAMS PACKING* AND A COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF THE LANGUAGE OF THE AIA VIS-À-VIS THE PROHIBITORY LANGUAGE OF THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT FURTHER DEMONSTRATE THAT THE AIA IS NOT A JURISDICTIONAL BAR..... 17

A. This Court’s Continuing Acknowledgment Of The Exceptions Created By *Williams Packing* Illustrates That The AIA Is Not Jurisdictional..... 188

B. This Court’s Disallowance Of Exceptions To True Jurisdictional Statutes Further Demonstrates That The AIA Is Not Jurisdictional. 26

IV. OTHER THAN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, EVERY FEDERAL COURT TO HAVE ADDRESSED THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT HAS RULED CONSISTENTLY WITH PRECEDENT THAT IT DOES NOT BAR CHALLENGES TO THE ACT..... 311

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Serv’s of Central Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	15, 18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 US 205 (2007).....	16, 19, 27
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 US 614 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Da Silva v. Kinsho International Corporation</i> , 229 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	7
<i>Enoch v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 22

<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	5
<i>Florida ex. Attorney General v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Florida ex. rel McCollum v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (ND Fla. 2010)	35
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 764 F.Supp.2d 684 (M.D.Pa. 2011)	31-33
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449, 453 (1900).....	5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011).....	12, 13, 40
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	27-30
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 US 443 (2004).....	6
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	21

<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)	24, 31, 35
<i>Liberty University, Inc. et al v. Timothy Geithner, et. al.</i> , 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. 2011) 1, 36-39
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) 5
<i>Reed-Elsevier v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010) 4, 10, 11
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) 6, 7
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 31, 34, 35
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 US 367 (1984) 22, 23, 36
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 4-6, 9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) 12, 40
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529(6th Cir. 2011) 34

<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	24,31, 32
<i>U.S. Citizens Assoc. v. Sebelius</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 904 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 31, 36
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co., v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen</i> , 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009) 9, 10
<i>United States v. American Friends Service Committee</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974) 18
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) 21
<u>Statutes</u>	
26 U.S.C. §7421(a) 1, 2, 12, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1341 28
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Obama: Requiring Health Insurance is Not a Tax Increase, CNN, Sept. 29, 2009, http://www.cnn.com/2009/POLITICS/09/20/obama.health.care/index.html 33
http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/approved_applications_for_waiver.html (last visited January 30, 2012). 25-26

<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html> (last visited January 30, 2012).
..... 25-26

Treatises

2 J. Moore et al., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE §
12.30[1] (3d ed.2005) 8
